

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

RICHARD DENNIS, SONTERRA CAPITAL MASTER FUND, LTD., FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL SERVICES FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT ASIAN EVENT DRIVEN FUND, L.P., FRONTPOINT FINANCIAL HORIZONS FUND, L.P., and ORANGE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Docket No. 16-cv-06496 (LAK)

Plaintiffs,

-against-

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO., JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., BNP PARIBAS, S.A., THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND GROUP PLC, THE ROYAL BANK OF SCOTLAND PLC, RBS N.V., RBS GROUP (AUSTRALIA) PTY LIMITED, UBS AG, AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD., COMMONWEALTH BANK OF AUSTRALIA, NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LIMITED, WESTPAC BANKING CORPORATION, DEUTSCHE BANK AG, HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, HSBC BANK AUSTRALIA LIMITED, LLOYDS BANKING GROUP PLC, LLOYDS BANK PLC, MACQUARIE GROUP LTD., MACQUARIE BANK LTD., ROYAL BANK OF CANADA, RBC CAPITAL MARKETS LLC, MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY AUSTRALIA LIMITED, CREDIT SUISSE GROUP AG, CREDIT SUISSE AG, ICAP PLC, ICAP AUSTRALIA PTY LTD., TULLETT PREBON PLC, TULLETT PREBON (AUSTRALIA) PTY LTD., AND JOHN DOES NOS. 1-50.

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
CONSOLIDATED MOTION FOR CONDITIONAL CLASS CERTIFICATION
FOR PURPOSES OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENTS WITH
MORGAN STANLEY AND MORGAN STANLEY AUSTRALIA LIMITED,
AUSTRALIA AND NEW ZEALAND BANKING GROUP LTD., COMMONWEALTH
BANK OF AUSTRALIA, AND NATIONAL AUSTRALIA BANK LTD.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Court should conditionally certify the Settlement Classes defined in the Settlement Agreements.5

 A. The Settlement Class meets the Rule 23(a) requirements.....5

 1. Numerosity..... 5

 2. Commonality..... 6

 3. Typicality 6

 4. Adequacy 7

 B. The proposed Settlement Class satisfies Rule 23(b)(3).9

 1. Predominance..... 10

 2. Superiority..... 11

 II. The Court should appoint Citibank, N.A. as Escrow Agent.....12

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
No. 06–MD–1175, 2014 WL 7882100 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2014) 10

In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.,
269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 10, 11

Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.,
222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000) 7

Bolanos v. Norwegian Cruise Lines Ltd.,
212 F.R.D. 144 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) 6, 7

Brown v. Kelly,
609 F.3d 467 (2d Cir. 2010) 10

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,
643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) 8

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
224 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 11

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 7

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009) 7

In re Global Crossing Secs. and ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 8

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019) 8, 10, 11

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 6

Martens v. Smith Barney Inc.,
181 F.R.D. 243 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 8

<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	8
<i>Ploss as Tr. for Harry Ploss Tr. DTD 8/16/1993 v. Kraft Foods Grp., Inc.</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 1003 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	7
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Pshps. Litig.</i> , 163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	6
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 577 U.S. 442 (2016).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	6
Rules	
FED. R. CIV. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
Treatises	
Conte, A. & Newberg, H.B., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:28 (4th ed. 2002).....	11
Conte, A. & Newberg, H.B., NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 18:29 (4th ed. 2002).....	11
